(Kcommodore
The Transactor
PET™is a re istered Trademark of Commodore Inc.
comments and bulletins
concerning your
COMMODORE PET""
BULLETIN # 9
February 28, 1979

Binary is base 2 ('Bi') just as decimal is base 10 ('Deci')
just as hexadecimal is base 16 ('Hexadeci') but I'll talk about
the "HEX" numbering system later.
In base 10 we are 'allowed' to count up to 9 before carrying
the "1 11 into the next column. Generally in any base we count
to one less than the base # and generate a carry into the next
column. In base 2 we count up to 11111 and do our carry. Just
as we cannot fit a 1I1011 base ten into one column we cannot fit
a "2" base two into ~ column. The base # is most important.
Let's illustrate by comparison.
• ••• 12/
- 12 -
NUMBER REPRESENTATION IN:
NUMBER BASE 2 BASE 10
0 0000 0000
1 0001 0001
2 0010 0002
3 0011 0003
4 0100 0004
5 0101 0005
6 0110 0006
7 0111 0007
8 1000 0008
9 1001 0009
10 1010 0010
11 1011 0011
Notice how in binary, on every multiple of 2 a carry is
generated whereas in decimal the carry is generated upon
multiples of 10.
Letts now define the columns of the two number bases. In
base 10 we have the Its column, 10's column, 100's column and
so on. Each column is the previous column times ten; 1 = 0.1 x
10, 10 = 1 x 10, 100 = 10 x 10 and so on. We can also represent
o 1 I
these using exponents; 1 = 10, 10 = la, 100 = 10 (10 'squared'),
1000 = 103 (10 'cubed'), and so on. In base two each column is
the previous column times ~; we have the l's column, 2's
column, 4's column, 8's, 16's, 32's and on. Using exponent
• " 1 Z .3 4f
representat~on, 1 = 2 ,2 = 2 ,4 = 2 ,8 = 2 ,16 = 2 ,
32 = 26
, and so on. Now let's representsQme numbers of the
two bases using their column breakdown:
••• 13/
- 13 •
2.'0· 0002 • OdOOO + 0-100 + 0-10 + 2ac1
2 ....... '· 0010 == 0-8
7~ .. 0007 == 0-1000 + 0-100 + 0-10 + 7-1
72. ... 0111 - 0-8
12~ .. 0012 - 0-1000 + 0-100 + 1-10 + 2x1
121. == 1100 == 1-8
The same three examples using exponent representation will be:
== 0002 .. oxlOS
~ 1 0
2 + 0-10 + 0-10 + 2-10
2 :: 0010 '"' 0-2 3 + 0-2& + 1_2t + 0-2
0
7 ... 0007 .. a_lOs + 0_102- + 0_101 + 7_10°
7 == 0111 == 0_2:a + 1.2& + 1_21 +
0
1-2
12 == 0012 .. a_lOs + a_lOa + 1-10' + 2_10°
12 == 1100 ... 11(23 + 1-2& + o-i' + 0-2
0
2° .. 1 2+ ... 16
2' == 2 z' == 32
2' == 4 2' ... 64
2' ... 8 2" - 128
Use this table as a reference for the following exercises.
- 14 -
Try the following example on representing decimal numbers in binary by placing
a 1 or a 0 in the correct column position.